

No. 11-56843

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS ROBINS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SPOKEO, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:10-cv-05306
The Honorable Otis D. Wright, II

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAY EDELSON
RAFEY S. BALABANIAN
RYAN D. ANDREWS
ROGER PERLSTADT
J. AARON LAWSON
EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street,
13th Floor
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 589-6370

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB, #706
Boston, MA 02109
Tel (617) 227-0548

July 11, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	1
I. The Complaint.....	1
II. The Supreme Court’s Decision	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Procedural Violations Robins Alleges Entail a Degree of Risk to Congress’s Interest in Fair and Accurate Credit Reports Sufficient to Meet the Concreteness Requirement.....	9
A. Congress’s judgment that the dissemination of false credit reports harms the subjects of those reports establishes that Robins alleges a concrete injury	11
1. Congress enacted the FCRA to curb the dissemination of false credit reports	13
2. Robins has not alleged a bare procedural violation divorced from the FCRA’s interest in curbing the dissemination of false credit reports	18
B. The FCRA’s protection against the dissemination of false credit reports follows from the common law	20
II. Robins Meets the Other Requirements of Article III Standing	25
III. There Are No Other Issues Before This Court.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernard v. Beale</i> , (1617) 79 Eng. Rep. 1241 (K.B.)	21
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016)	9, 12, 17
<i>City of Thousand Oaks v. Verizon Media Ventures, Inc.</i> , 69 F. App'x 826 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	5
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	25
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	23
<i>Dun v. Maier</i> , 82 F. 169 (5th Cir. 1897)	22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	26
<i>FTC v. Manager, Retail Credit Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	1
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	23

Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.,
45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995) 2

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 6, 12

Hermann v. Bradstreet Co.,
19 Mo. App. 227 (1885) 22

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016) 9

Jenkins v. Smith,
(1620) 79 Eng. Rep. 501 (K.B.) 21

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951) 24

Lansing v. Carpenter,
9 Wis. 540 (1859) 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 26

McClurg v. Ross,
5 Binn. 218 (Pa. 1812) 23

Mitchell v. Bradstreet Co.,
22 S.W. 358 (Mo. 1893) 23

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346, 356-57 (1911) 25

Newbold v. J.M. Bradstreet & Son,
57 Md. 38 (1881) 22

<i>Norfolk & Wash. Steamboat Co. v. Davis</i> , 12 App. D.C. 306 (D.C. Cir. 1898)	23
<i>Nw. Ind. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Pollard v. Lyon</i> , 91 U.S. 225 (1875)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	5
<i>R v. Langley</i> , (1702) 90 Eng. Rep. 1261 (K.B.)	22
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runkle v. Meyer</i> , 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803)	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
<i>Tenn. Valley Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	6
<i>Thorley v. Lord Kerry</i> , (1812) 128 Eng. Rep. 367 (K.B.)	22

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
820 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016) 27

United States v. Alexander,
287 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002) 27

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 4, 10, 20

Statutory Provisions

Fair Credit Reporting Act
15 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq* *passim*

Act of May 31, 1790,
ch. 15, § 2, 1 Stat. 124 24

Legislative Materials

115 Cong. Rec. 2335-2424 (1969) 7, 13, 20

141 Cong. Rec. 10,916 (1995) 17, 20

S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995) 14, 15, 17

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)..... 13, 14

*Consumer Information: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs
of the Comm. on Banking, Currency, and Hous.*, 94th Cong. (1975) ... 16, 17

Other Authorities

2 Kent, Commentaries on American Law 16 (1827) 22

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 22

Lawrence D. Frenzel, *Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Case for Revision*, 10 Loy.
L.A. L. Rev. 409 (1977) 16

Restatement (First) of Torts § 569 (1938) 24

Restatement (First) of Torts § 570 (1938)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559 (1977)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 620 (1977)	24
Robert R. Stauffer, Note, <i>Tenant Blacklisting: Tenant Screening Services and the Right to Privacy</i> , 24 Harv. J. on Legis. 239 (1987)	16
Theodore Sedgwick, A Treatise on the Measure of Damages 571 (1847)	24
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>History and Theory of the Law of Defamation</i> , 3 Colum. L. Rev. 546 (1903)	21
Vanessa Flores Waite, <i>When Your Gut Feeling Says He’s Married</i> , Spokeo Blog, http://www.spokeo.com/blog/2016/07/when-your-gut-feeling-says-hes- married (July 7, 2016)	20
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983)	13, 15, 21
William L. Prosser, Law of Torts § 112 (4th ed. 1971)	23
William T. Prosser, <i>Libel Per Quod</i> , 46 Va. L. Rev. 839 (1960)	21, 22
